

No. 10-17-00047-CR

IN THE TENTH COURT OF APPEALS

WACO, TEXAS

Ex parte Richard Allen Montey Ellis

Appeal from McLennan County

* * * * *

**STATE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S
POST-SUBMISSION AMICUS BRIEF**

* * * * *

Stacey M. Soule
State Prosecuting Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 24031632

John R. Messinger
Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 24053705

P.O. Box 13046
Austin, Texas 78711
information@spa.texas.gov
512/463-1660 (Telephone)
512/463-5724 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.. ii

ARGUMENT.. 2

I. Appellant has improperly framed the issue presented.. 2

“Substantial overbreadth” is not the opposite of “narrowly tailored.”. 2

First Amendment analysis is not binary.. 4

II. Regulation of non-consensual violations of privacy on matters of private concern deserves intermediate scrutiny, at best.. 6

The core of the First Amendment is debate on matters of public concern.. 6

Defamation immunity varies with inversely with privacy... 8

“Public concern” also justifies the privilege of government employees to speak against their employers... 11

Creating a new category, even if permissible, is unnecessary... 13

III. Alternatively, the statute satisfies the “secondary effects” as per *Thompson*.. 14

Thompson set the standard.. 16

The Legislature was paying attention.. 18

Can it be wrong to punish less speech?.. 20

IV. The statute satisfies intermediate scrutiny.. 23

V. Any protected speech incidentally prohibited is unsubstantial in relation to the statute’s plainly legitimate sweep.. 24

VI. Conclusion.. 27

PRAYER FOR RELIEF. 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).	12, 13
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).	8-11
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	5, 6, 9-11
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).	11-13
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 475 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	24-26
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	1, 4, 25-26
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	5
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).	11, 12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).	4, 20-21
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	15-16
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).	14

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964). 6, 7, 9, 10

Ex parte Thompson, 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014). *passim*

Trans Union Corp. v. FTC, 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 16

Statutes and Rules

TEX. PENAL CODE § 16.02(b)(2). 8

TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.16(b). 19

TEX. R. APP. P. 11. 1
